VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

Date: Tuesday, September 5, 2023

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Place: Large Conference Room (Rm 205)
310 Chieftain Street

Osceola WI 54020

PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA

1. Call the meeting to order
2. Approval of agenda

3. Approval of minutes
a. August 1, 2023

4. Discussion and possible action re:

a. Land Transfer — 165-00193-0000 and 165-00198-0000
b. Preliminary site plan review — Wurzer Brothers
i. Public Hearing Date for Wurzer Brothers — Late September
c. Recreation Plan
d. Fair Building Discussion
e. Comp Plan Update

5. Future agenda items and updates

6. Adjourn

NOTE: It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be present at the above scheduled meeting to gather
information about a subject over which they have decision-making responsibility. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the
above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and
services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Village Hall at (715) 294-3498.



PLAN COMMISSION MEETING PROCEEDINGS
August 1st, 2023

The Plan Commission of the Village of Osceola met on August 1st, 2023 to hold a regular
monthly meeting Chair Gilliland called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Deb Rose, Bruce Gilliland, Kim O’Connell, Bill Chantelois V, Dennis Tomfohrde, Rob
Bullard, Mike Sine

Excused:

Staff present: Devin Swanberg

Motion to approve the agenda was made by Rose, second by Bullard motion passed 7-0

Motion to approve the minutes of the 7/20/2023 commission meeting was made by Rose and
seconded by Sine, motion passed 7-0

The Osceola Fair board presented their intention to build a new fair building. It was stated that
the village staff would like to see the building moved to a lot to the west of the baseball field.
The fair committee would like to keep the building at its current site. THe building will be
52°x144’ and will be built in two phases. THey currently have about 50% funding but would like
to nail down a location for the structure. THe fears of moving it are the parking issues and access
to the tractor and truck pull. Sine made a motion to instruct village staff to work on a park plan

with the building in the current location. Motion was seconded by , motion passed 6-1 (nay
Tomforhde)

There was a discussion regarding how the village should go ahead with the comprehensive plan,
the pros and cons of hiring a firm vs doing it in house. The motion was made to get proposals
from firms in the area. Bullard made the motion and Sine seconded the motion the motion passed
7-0

Administrator Swanberg presented a preliminary survey of the 12 acre parcels on the south side
of the village by the Kwiktrip. The survey will create 3 different lots and have the layout for the
future Ridge Road. Sine made the motion to accept the preliminary survey and Rose seconded

the motion. The motion passed 7-0

Future Agenda Items
Would like to reevaluate public input at the meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:43

Minutes Respectfully submitted by Devin Swanberg, Village Administrator



Proposal for Land Transfer

July 21st, 2023

This is a proposal for the transfer for an unlabeled parcel of land owned by the Village of
Osceola that is located between Parcel 165-00193-0000 (718 Cascade St) owned by Jeff and
Tamara Rapp and Parcel 165-00198-0000 (711 Chieftain St) owned by Alan and Haley Barrett.

It is proposed that the unlabeled parcel be divided equally between the adjoining properties
along a line parallel to the existing boundary and transferred to the new owners for the sum of
one dollar ($1.00) per family. It is further proposed that the Village pay all associated costs for
the transaction which will include - but is not limited to - legal fees, recording and transfer fees,
surveying and appraisal.

In exchange for this transfer, the new owners will work together to remove the dead and dying

trees, as well as the existing fence, from the unlabeled parcel. The new owners will equally
share the cost and responsibility of the removal.
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Prepared For

Village Of Osceola
310 CHIeFTAIn StREET
Osceola, WI 54020
(715) 294-3498

JOHNSON'S TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC Estimate # 132
507 85th Ave Date 07/12/2023
Clayton WI 54004 Business / Tax # 881485789
Phone: (715) 554-3670
Email: jws7155543670@gmail.com
Description
8 trees
On fence line
Subtotal $3,700.00
Total $3,700.00

Notes:

Down and chipped

Thank you for your business

JORDAN JOHNSON
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Village Of Osceola



Meyer Tree Service LLC E Stl m at e
606 267th Street
Osceola WI 54020 Date Estimate #
6/30/2023 2256
Name / Address
Village of Osceola
PO Box 217
Osceola WI 54020
Project
Description Qty Rate Total
Job site: 718 Cascade Street, City easement behind property. 4,000.00 4,000.00
Cut down all marked trees using bucket truck.
Clean up and dispose all debris using loader truck and skid loader.
Total $4,000.00
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5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703
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ENERGY CODE NOTES:

WINDOW MAX U VALUE = 0.32.

. DOORS WITH MORE THAN 50 % GLASS MAX U = 0.32.
. DOORS WITH LESS THAN 50 % GLASS MAX U = 0.14

. CEILING R-60

. WOOD FRAME WALLS R-19 CAVITY

. FLOOR R-60

FOUNDATION PERIMETER INSULATION R-15

NOUL A WN

GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS

CODE ANALYSIS:

TOTAL AREA PER BLDG 18,879 SF

FOOTPRINT 9,486 SF

GARAGE 4,725 SF

GROUND FLOOR 4,861 SF (EXCLUDES PATIO)
SECOND FLOOR 9,393 SF

TOTAL UNITS PER BUILDING = 12
TOTAL BEDROOMS PER BUILDING = 24
TOTAL BUILDINGS =1

CODE ANALYSIS:

CODES: 2015 IBC, ANSI A117.1 2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES.

OCCUPANCY R-2, CONSTRUCTION VB, NFPA-13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM

IBC 406.3.4 SEPARATION OF PRIVATE GARAGES FROM DWELLING UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH
406.3.4.1 THROUGH 406.3.4.3

IBC 406.3.4.1 PRIVATE GARAGES REQUIRE 1/2" SHEETROCK ON WALLS AND 5/8" TYPE X'
SHEETROCK ON CEILINGS. MAN DOORS SHALL BE EITHER SOLID WOOD, SOLID OR
HONEYCOMB STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK OR 20 MINUTE RATED ASSEMBLIES.

IBC 420.2 WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE FIRE PARTITIONS AND COMPLY WITH
IBC 708

IBC 420.3 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES TO COMPLY WITH IBC 711

IBC 420.5 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH IBC 903.2.8

IBC TABLE 504.4, R-2, S ALLOWS FOR 3 STORIES

IBC TABLE 506.2, R-2, SM ALLOWS 7,000 SF PER FLOOR

IBC 506.2.3 AA = (AT+(NSXIF))XSA; AA = (7000+(7000X0.75)X2; AA = 24,500 SF ALLOWABLE

IBC 506.3.3 IF = (F/P-0.25)W/30; IF = 552/522-0.25)30/30; IF = 0.75

IBC 508.3 NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES USED

IBC 602, TABLE 602 10" TO 30' FIRE SEPARATION = 0 HR EXTERIOR WALLS

RATED BY TABLE 1020.1

IBC 708.3 FIRE PARTITIONS TO HAVE 1 HOUR FIRE PARTITIONS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS PER
THIS SECTION.

IBC 708.4 FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM FOUNDATION TO FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING
AND FROM FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING TO FIRE RATED ROOF/CEILING. PROVIDE FIRE
BLOCKING.

IBC 711.2.4.3 THE HORIZONTAL FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE 1 HOUR RATED.

IBC 714 PROVIDE PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED SYSTEMS AS PER THIS SECTION

IBC 714.4.2 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS THRU HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES: EXCEPTION 7 - CEILING
MEMBRANE CAN BE INTERRUPTED WITH A DBL TOP PLATE PROVIDED THE WALL IS SHEATHED
WITH TYPE X' SHEETROCK.

IBC 717 PROVIDE DUCT AND AIR TRANSFER OPENING PROTECTION AS PER THIS SECTION

IBC 718 CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED AS PER THIS SECTION

IBC 720 THERMAL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

IBC TABLE 803.11 SPRINKLERED. PROVIDE CLASS C FINISHES FOR ALL WALLS. FLAME SPREAD
INDEX 76-200 SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450

IBC 801 INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

IBC 903.2.8 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED

IBC 903.3.1.2 PROVIDE NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

IBC 906 PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS PER THIS SECTION

IBC 907.2.9, EXCEPTION 1, MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES ARE NOT REQUIRED W/ 1 HOUR
SEPERATION WALLS AND DIRECT ACCESS TO PUBLIC WAY.

IBC 907.2.11.2, PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTION PER THIS SECTION

IBC 915 INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION AS PER THIS SECTION

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1 ALLOWS ONE EXIT FROM DWELLING UNIT WITH MAXIMUM COMMON PATH
EXIT DISTANCE IN R-2 OCCUPANCY WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM & MAX OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10
= 125" ACTUAL = 112" MAX.

IBC 1015.8 WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON UPPER FLOOR
WINDOWS IF THEY ARE LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F
2090 TO ALLOW MAX 4" OPENING.

IBC 1019.3 ITEM 1 - EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT SERVE BETWEEN ONLY TWO STORIES SHALL
NOT REQUIRE SHAFT ENCLOSURE CONSTRUCTION.

IBC 1030 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE IN SECOND STORY UNITS WITH ACCESS TO ONE EXIT
AS PER TABLE 1006.3.2(1). PROVIDE ONE EMERGENCY EGRESS IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.
PROVIDE MIN 5.7 SQ FT OPENING, 20" MIN WIDTH X 24" MIN HEIGHT NET OPENING AT 44"
MAX TO FINISH FLOOR.

IBC 1107.7.1 ALL UNITS ON THE GROUND FLOOR ARE REQUIRED TO BE TYPE 'B' UNITS

IBC 1107.7.2 SECOND FLOOR UNITS ARE NOT TYPE 'B' UNITS

IBC 1504 & 1505 ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE SECTIONS.

IBC 1709.5.2 EXTERIOR DOOR TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

IBC CHAPTER 18, SOILS & FOUNDATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER.

IBC 1907 CONCRETE SLAB PROVISIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

IBC 2101 MASONRY MATERIAL, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER.

IBC CHAPTER 23 WOOD MATERIAL, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
CHAPTER.

IBC CHAPTER 26 FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION MATERIAL, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL
COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER.

IBC CHAPTER 33 SAFEGUARDS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER.
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109A 3'-0"6'-8x 1 3/4"| WOOD C__| wooD INSULATED, 20 MIN SELF CLOSING 2 ALL o ARDWARE W/ LEVER HANDLES | = ' —
109B | 3-0"6'-8x 1 3/4”| WOOD B__| WooD INSULATED 3 MATCH EXISTING DOORS. FRAMES & . 151" ) i L I
110 97 METAL  |E | NA QVERHEAD DOOR HARDWARE ' > o a 2.4 l e
111 957 MEAL [E [ OVERHEAD DOOR © © Y ) ¥ | =
1 IZA 97 METAL E [ QVERHFAD DOOR g?g"’ ! I
3 3_0"6'-8x 1 3/4"| WOOD B | wooD INSULATED 219
113B 3'-0"6'-8x 1 3/4"| WOOD C | wooD INSULATED, 20 MIN SELF CLOSING If | 213 | °§° ’ i
114 3'-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4" | WOOD B | wooD INSULATED ' q il
10 1 (220 | 1T
201A 3'-0"x6"-8x 1 3/4”| WOQD A | WooD PATIO DOQR g
201B | 3-0%6-8x 1 3/4"| WoOD B[ wooD o o ENLARGED PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN KITCHEN LAYOUT
204 3-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4” | WOQD C | woop == mmm == | HOUR FIRE 12-10 13-0 2 — 3 14 = 10"
205A | 306 -8 1 3/4°[WooD | C | wooD PARTITIONS 7 1/4"=1-0 -
2058 306 -8x 1 3/47| NA NA | wooD CASED OPENING, NO DOOR 250100 45isn
206 3-0"6 -8 1 3/4"| WOOD C [ woop 5" 5%
207A 3-0"x6"-8x 1 3/47| WOOD C | wooD 7313
208 3-0"E'-8x 1 3/4”| WOOD C | woon
213 3-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4" | WOOD C__| wooD
214 3-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4"| WOOD C | woon
215 3-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4” | WOOD C | woop ﬁ
216 3'-0"6"-8x 1 3/4"| NA NA | wooD CASED QPENING, NO DOOR NG
217 3-0"6'-8x 1 3/47| WOOD C | wooD 5 QO
218A 3-0"x6'-8x 1 3/4" | WOOD C | wooD 2 I
2188 3-0"6-8x 1 3/4"| NA NA | WooD CASED OPENING, NO DOOR ~ A5 |
219 3-0"6'-8x 1 3/4” | WOOD C | wooD I
220 podRrOaf tuml-s/4sio0inG | C | WooD , . ROOF 2
TEMPERED GLASS. INSULATED i , Tost o 8% BELOW
U-FACTOR 0.32 U-FACTOR 0.28 INSULATED : | " " |
Aﬁ
D D I PTAC PTAC CEac 1 [emac 1 PTAC PTAC I
<
— — - = I (=] (o] Q I = 7L
J (@ UNIT #12 = 3 Lrj;\gii
r': 1T H FIRE RIAI'IEEIDSI\I—;IETAL SELF % 1 HOUR FIRE RAT AL SELF % 1 HOUR FIRE RATED METALMELF
— —_ CUPSING ATTIC ACCESS PANEL_\ CLOSING ATTIC ATEESS\PANEL CLOSING ATTIC ACCESS PANEL
— — R PROVIDE 20x30 ACCESS OR PROVIDE 20x30 ACCES.
N DOOR IN DRAFTSTOPPING DOOR IN DRAFTSTOPPING
| S = ] A —
] MG_ — WH I I WH S _DW
A : : : E ja | | | i
DOOR TYPES » A o= s Hie |
7/4" IIOH /II' /II' =°. D — L PN | N L — @
=1 - %
G ) % I ) — M ] e - o — )
5L0" L 28" 26" \ = A6 ]O :OIP U ] ‘. : : .‘ oI o
’ (=1 0 I 5 | 4 B i s
M 3
-] ~ oW | | Ma
iDI iDI io 3 WH WH -
< < y — — [ —
[a\] N
o o S
88
DORMER WINDOW E E 50 7 UNIT #2 UNIT #5
: : - USE OPAQUE A~ © . UNIT #1 = - 1192 §F 1792 SF UNIT #6
;\9‘ ;\9‘ GLASS MEDIUM E ) P S 1154 SF J=1 AE S 1154 SF
GRAY S 2 = |~ RE ob 0 =
XX N e |
= 3 § FTAC FTAC | | |z i i
1 W-1 w-2 W-3 X : et ——
m = 2
WINDOW - SLIDER W/ LOW-E INSULATING GLASS. " S I |
U-FACTOR 0.32 N B
NOTE: LATCHES MAX. 48" ABOVE FLOOR ON LOWER LEVEL UNITS. M "
PROVIDE FALL GUARDS FOR SECOND FLOOR WINDOWS. = = I
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE. PROVIDE ONE EMERGENCY EGRESS IN EACH T o |
SLEEPING ROOM. PROVIDE MIN 5.7 SQ FT OPENING, 20" MIN WIDTH x 24" MIN ~ N
HEIGHT NET OPENING AT 44" MAX TO FINISH FLOOR. 5 5
MBC 101 3.8 WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON UPPER —
FLOOR WINDOWS IF THEY ARE LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND /
SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F 2090 TO ALLOW MAX 4" OPENING. — _
4 ) SNACK BAR WALL T AT % a5 45t ) ST ’
FRAME TYPES WINDOW TYPES 1" =10 ok 0 7 7 7
FIRE
PARTITIONS 146'-6"
7/4": Il_oll 7/4": Il_oll
1 OVERALL SECOND FLOOR PLAN
3/32" = 1-0"

ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT

5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703
715.828.8330
RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM
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a8 B~ >
gy O
T 2 Q
26'_] " U m Z A
XA 7n <
<NnZo S
CONT. RIDGE VENT Z 00O &
/ 2 U
4 COR%®®
Z, & U
0=
AN 7 sID
OB =
. e
BEAM WRAP W/ SMART BD A N < @)
SOFFIT PANEL v g U <
o —_
m 2 0
o ) EAVE SECTION 0 5 ¥
1/2" — 1|_0|| m
VENT ATTIC 1 S.F. TO 300 S.F. OF
ATTIC (1/2 @ SOFFITS AND 1/2 ™|
RIDGE) ("2
ROOF AND DECK \*/
BEYOND ASPHALT SHINGLES
1oy Cor T ~ M
1/2"0.5.8. SIS
0" 12 o MSISISISS SIS SISO
WOOD TRUSSES @2'-0 ‘
6 B AYAYAYAYAYAYAY o TSSOSO S )
INSULATION BAFFLES (TYP.) OSSR TS QSISO S e P ATAYY
e A USSR Qe YANTATATATATRYIIN 2 20NN ;
ICE AND WATER SHIELD TO 24" s OMNONONONONONO TS e AT A AT YA YA YA A I | N (N VA VA VA VA VA VAN N
INSIDE OF WALL (MIN.) o ONONONONONOND S T SSNONONONNN M o A AYAYAYAYAY , NN W o g
OO R60 BLOWN INSULATION TSSO M OSSN IS v X TRUSS|ANCHORS
SISO SRS | s SIS = = N '
. < SONONNISETS R AYAYAYAYAYS zj\j\j\j\ , AT "
[w)
- T ) 3 (%X ) , b > {
(-]
CEILING : as CEILING (1 HR RATED PER UL P531): \ / o
1-10" L P VAPOR BARRIER, 1 VAPOR BARRIER, " ] N 7
] / 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE a= RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C., HEADER —1 SOFFIT 6x12 BEAM, 2x6 QN
-Q SHEETROCK, - i 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE FRAMING, WRAP WITH ‘_
= as SHEETROCK. BEAM, WRAP W/ SMART BD
I ALUM FASCIA, 6" SMART BD TRIM SIMPSON H2.5A TRUSS ANCHORS as SMART BD O
™ VENTED SOFFIT sS's 3
]
s z !
: EXTERIOR WALL TYP.: a= COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED - & >
S 1/2" SHEETROCK - Z/_ PER IBC 721.6.2: N N T
~ VAPOR BARRIER :HALF WALL N U.L. DESIGN NO.L528 1 HOUR RATED I+ DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL (20 MIN), ~ © —
o 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. FLOOR TYP.: - i 7?“ O.C. (STAGGERED), % : —] < 2x TOP RAIL CHAMFER D_ _
R-19 BATT INSULATION SOUND MATT - 1" AIR SPACE, = ToP a %
7/16" OSB 3/4" T.&4G. OSB, 1 5/8 TYPE X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK Il QN e
AIR & WATER BARRIER WOOD TRUSSES 19.2" O.C. S8 (40 MIN) BOTH SIDE TO CEILING T—— BALLASTERS MAX. _ -
1" (R-5) STYRO INSUL OR INSULATED| SOUND INSULATION : : ABOVE, Z SPACING 4" O <
/ SMART BD SIDING A 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" 0.C. 1] gcT)éJ/;/g BATT INSULATION (15 MIN) s ' o/
™ 5/8" TYPE ULIX 'FIRECODE' SHEETROCK {11 ©
67.5 PSF SNOW LOAD, e 54 = - 5/4" DECK O uy O
6-6" ) 174" 8-3" . ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X - — D Wl
| SHEETROCK BETWEEN FLOOR | L FLASHING NOTE: ALL DECK T U
,‘ s TRUSSES / 3/4" MAX / L MATERIALS SHALL BE D O N
S =) N =1l : TREATED ~ A/
. HEADER | 2x8's SYP#2 @16"0.c. T W 2 O
% . \ Q | «—— BEAM ]:
S | 78, e .
~ \ ( 6'x6" WOOD POST,
~ A O ‘\\\)); ]\ ‘ WRAP WITH SMART BD _<_E|
M 0" | ‘\\\\\,/AL::% COLUMN ANCHORS O
6-7 3/4" | x v 10-11 1/4" OPENING NN\~ = 86"
\_V R ) - 7 \‘)}/ v-' 2 5411 3/4" 0
2 T\ HW | — COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED O
| & | a= PER IBC 721.6.2:
2-1" ; [ I DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C. 4" TRIM Lﬂ
ALUM FASCIA, —/ 4 7 L 1 (STAGGERED),
GUTTERS AND STEEL INSULATED & - 1" AIR SPACE, FLASHING O
VENTED SOFFIT DOOR U = 0.28 . > . 5/8 TYPE X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK 5
NIEENE as BOTH SIDE TO CEILING ABOVE, NS
-~ | S 3 = = SOUND BATT INSULATION _
| % oy o> 2 LAYERS 5/8" FIRECODE' as STC 58 <
R = mo2e SHEETROCK. 1/2" RC AT 12" O.C. Ss
~] ™ ~ 1/2 HR. RATED PER IBC 722.6.2 as
| © o WITH FULL SOUND BATT as
% INSULATION ]
]
i - O E= o
%] 1
& STAIR SIDE WALLS 1 HR FIRE 1
— . — —
CONCRETE SIDEWALK o 2x TREADS RATED (PERJBC 721,6.) a=
2 2x6 STUD WALL, 16°0.C., - 4" CONC SLAB W/ FIBERMESH
sipr N 1X RISERS 5/8" TYPE X' FIRECODE as 4
L 2x12 STAIR STRINGERS  SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES. SOUND a= TREATED PLATES . ML SEL%ZOEACA'X% g\]/g’f
7 @12"0.C. ' —
COLUMN BATT INSULATION e THICKEN SLAB GRANDULAR FILL. COLUMN
BEYOND \ N 4 1 / ANCHOR
e . LT e = ,f”\h N N T S i R R S S S R S N T TS ST N O TR SNV = RIS BRSNS B RN R T TR
Nt b/ = ; *
18" & PIER T 37 (R-15) RIGID INSULATION 127" 3" (R-15) RIGID INSULATION — | CONC. PIER
(NO REBAR) \ 2 e /
BEYOND _ ™\ 64 CONC FROST WALL W/ 15 1. @10.0" (10" MIN.) 6"x4' CONC FROST WALL W/ — | 4
> (1) #4 REBAR AT TOP (1) #4 REBAR AT TOP 8
=
| O
D FOOTING Foorne - T r 7 w3
T B i SRR O )
Lt 17-10" 8-3" _|
1 " 1 " _‘
5.9 26"1
/ ;ﬁ
5212 5.9"
c-23-23
1 WALL SECTION / \5
1/2" — 1|_0|I




ASPHALT SHINGLES
15# FELT

1/2"0.S.B.

WOOD TRUSSES @2'-0"

ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT
5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703

715.828.8330

RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

\ DRAFT STOPPING:

1/2" SHEETROCK.

A'A'a'a"k

4J

ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
SHEETROCK BETWEEN FLOOR
TRUSSES

NY

COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED
PER IBC 721.6.2:

DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C.
(STAGGERED),

1" AIR SPACE,

5/8 TYPE X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK
BOTH SIDE TO CEILING ABOVE,
SOUND BATT INSULATION

STC 58

HEADER

N‘ R60 BLOWN INSULATION

A

9} SR IR I IRt - TR © R KUY Y
4| GYQTOYATS | SYATATATATS | YATEYAYAYY | INATATATRY: SOV \
VSIS SRS SSAASASiss ROAYAYA%s |94 5 DRAFT STOPPING
. \ : 1/2" SHEETROCK.
P CEILING (1 HR RATED PER UL P531): ‘
;;;;;;;;;;; g‘g VAPOR BARRIER, =
%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% P RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C,, Y4 YYTAYAYE | aVaTaY NS | TS | TS | 'Y | YT | 'Y
PSS S S S S S SSSS S SSS S SSS S S SS S S SS SeS S  SS eS SS e SS SeS S e SS SS S  S S 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE SHEETROCK. YAYA | YAYAYAYAYY | DAY NAYAYATAYY | SYATAYAY | YATATAYAY | TaYATATAYAY | TaTaYATaYaY | e
YT \/\/\,/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\,/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\ “ NN \/\/\/\/\/ AYAYAY AYAYATAYAYA | AYAYAYAY | YAYATAYAY | YAYAYATAYAY | YAYAYAYAYAY | YaYs
Ex.: v< 7/2" SHEETROCK T ——— e ———— Eﬁﬂﬁ-
< Z CEILING (1 HR RATED PER UL P531): e J ¥?Z?§E5?RR’ER e ®
= VAPOR BARRIER, ] R-19 BATT INSULATION «®
= RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C., «® AIR & WATER BARRIER - QN
WALL & ROOF BEYOND = 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE - : - H ‘_
= SHEETROCK. C COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED PER IBC C
= a® 721.6.2: 1 O
< SIMPSON H2.5A TRUSS ANCHORS e DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C. e —J
< =0 (STAGGERED), S |
=] EXTERIOR WALL TYP.: e 1" AIR SPACE, - COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED
= 1/2" SHEETROCK S's 5/8 TYPE X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK BOTH [ PER IBC 721.6.2: ) >
: VAPOR BARRIER —{_J SIDE TO CEILING ABOVE, - DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C. Ll_‘
e 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. : < SOUND BATT INSULATION : (STAGGERED), 1
= R-19 BATT INSULATION S's STC 58 s 1" AIR SPACE, 0 .
o 7/16" OSB - e ® 5/8 TYPE X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK a) g
= AIR & WATER BARRIER 1) U.L. DESIGN NO.L528 1 HOUR RATED FLOOR 4 BOTH SIDE TO CEILING ABOVE, Q\| <
= SMART BD LAP SIDING(4" EXPOSED) =0 TYP.: S's SOUND BATT INSULATION . -
= e SOUND MATT S's STC 58 O <
= a® 3/4" T.&G. OSB, ) '/
> ‘ WOOD TRUSSES 19.2" 0.C. e ) O
= Se SOUND INSULATION [ ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X @) TR
= a® 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" O.C. 5/8" e SHEETROCK BETWEEN FLOOR — Q) L
= C TYPE ULIX 'FIRECODE' SHEETROCK e TRUSSES T @)
9 , e E 503
=T~ = »'4 =] ;:‘:: V= §: — n/
" TH O
,A< J» < = nz“ i»a; '—I
I
e

GARAGE WALL 1 HOUR RATED
PER IBC721.6.2:

2x6 STUD WALL, 16" 0.C.,
5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE
SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES,
SOUND BATT INSULATION

EXTERIOR GARAGE ENDWALL:
1/2" SHEETROCK
VAPOR BARRIER

o 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.

R-19 BATT INSULATION
7/16" 058 GARAGE
AIR & WATER BARRIER

SMART BD LAP SIDING (4" EXPOSED)

7-1 1/4"

TREATED PLATE

A A Y Y VY VYA YA

190000880000888008088000088880!

P
<]
<]
P
P—<
P
P
<]
<]
P
P
P
P
<]
<]
P
P
P
P
P
<]
P
P
P
P
P
<]
<]
P
P
P
P
<]
=
>

GRADE BEAM TREATED PLATES
SLOPE 3" TO GARAGE BOND BREAKER /
DOOR
o> g
R i — I — - — - — — - — T ;k—j T s ;‘,vf“/;b\i" P '(‘Z'b\;> I qubvj S e ey L ;;/v‘d. ";b s [ | ;P’V/‘; "Db z>\ ; »§ - o =7 e e ;r",y;b‘; ;\/V'd— - VL7 R :1/,/\\7\ R A S S lz\lv\»' PR P Uy e v ;’ P ‘Z;Y SoE e e L0 . ;vq A A
N < v |* Ve s o4y > v_Z e - & > £ g > oo - — TR - N v\; ;; L ‘/;b v ‘ “/‘\7\—;.~
K - e W — THICKEN SLAB
— 6"x4' CONC FROST WALL INSUL., 4'x3"
l-.(lj STYROFOAM R-15 m
y =
O
= : L
- 1L — FOOTING
0
sign 4517 -
6-23-23

WALL SECTION A G

1/ (L 1|_0||




1 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER PER
IBC 722.6.2

5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK BOTH
SIDES & FIBER GLASS BATT
INSULATION

EACH FLOOR TRUSS.

A18e

TRUSSES SHALL HAVE TWO 2X
VERTICAL MEMBERS AT
BEARING ENDS

/ 2X6 VERTICAL STUD NAILED TO

M

X

3 )SECTION ~ N
11/2" =1-0"
1] , ~
==l ' ~
N | G B SEERN N
—] TRUSSES JHALL HAVE q
| VERTICAL MEMBERS AT
BEARING DS
T L M /’
—]
[ /
—]
—
— >
- /
—]
—
BiE /
—]
X _ (
— —
e 1 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER PER )
IBC 722.6.2
5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK BOTH
SIDES & FIBER GLASS BATT
INSULATION (
2X6 VERTICAL STUD NAILED TO
EACH FLOOR TRUSS.
PP IRTIRTRTE Y ) GRTRTERTIRTIRTS b SRYERTERTERINTE | GRTERTIRTERTERTY | GRTERTARTERTERTY | (R ERTERTERTERTY b GRTERTIRTERTERYS b GRTERTERTORTINTY | GRZAR aR=aR ety | RARTERTARTaR-Y | RZER=ARTaR=aDY b SR ERERTaR-aRTY | GRER ER=AR A=Y | QR ERERTaRT | (R ERTER aR=any b | ZARZERERRTan” | AR ERTaR aR=aD” | ZEZaRTER aRTaDT | ZEDTaRTapTaR ap: | bk
¥ NAYAYAYAYAYAYA ¥ | AT | SYAYAYAYAY | VYA | VAT | AT | VAYAYAYAYY | VAYAYAYAYY | VAYAYAYAY | VAYAYAYAYY | VYA | VYA VAT | YA | VAT | | YAYAYAYAYE) | YAYAYAYAYE | YAYAYAYAYE | YAYAYAYAYAY | Y4
SECTION V=== o= ae=ue=ue=u ¥4 | VAV | BYAYAYAYEY | BYAYAYAYAY | YAYAYAYAY | YAYAYAYAY | VAYAYAYAYY | VAYAYAYAYY | 'VAYAYAYAYY | VAYAYAYAYY | VYA | VYA | VYA | YA | VAV | | YAYAYAYAYE) | YAYAYAYAYE | YAYAYAYAYEY | YAYAYAYAYAY | Y4

11/2" = 10"

O,

ZCEILING (1 HR RATED PER UL P531):
VAPOR BARRIER,
RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C.,,

LU LT T ) (M

ZCEILING (1 HR RATED PER UL P531):

VAPOR BARRIER,

RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C.,,

8-11/8"

ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT
5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703
715.828.8330
RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

[>—]
4
1
-— (\l
]
/ 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE | 5/8" TYPE ULIX FIRECODE
SHEETROCK. - SHEETROCK. (\5
-]
N TRUSS ANCHORS . ~
]
. P—
EXTERIOR WALL: — COMMON WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED !
g 1/2" SHEETROCK 4 Peric 2162 >
14 VAPOR BARRIER e
( . .s DOUBLE 2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C. TR
2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. .s (STAGGERED) -
5/17 s(;)_ "BS;;r INSULATF s 1" AIR SPACE, a —
1 5/8 TYPE 'X' FIRECODE SHEETROCK N g
AIR & WATER BARRIHR -
U.L. DESIGN NO.L528 1 HOUR RATED .'s ggm glgj TTTO/ IS.E(IJLLIX% SISOVE, Q\ <
FLOOR TYP.: — — -
2x4 STUDS W/ 1/2" SOUND MATT .. STC 38 O <«
224 sTUDS LIVIVG S BEDROOM 1 - BEDROOM 1 v S
]
SOUND INSULATION - O O
1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" O.C. .s e bl 0
8" TYPE ULIX 'FIRECODE' SHEETROCK — Q)
—_— —_— ] —_——
Ve STCSN 7 — N 1 O 8
- Q)
( ’ . ] ! ) T O
| \ \ | i
| | I | <
e — — — — S — — —— - Ll_‘
6" SMART BD TRIM
STAIR WALL 1 HOUR RATED PER STAIR WELL STAIR WALL 1 HOUR RATED PER COMMON GARAGE WALL 1 HR COMMON GARAGE WALL 1 HR
FLASHING EXTERIOR CARAGE SIDEWALL: IBC 721.6.2 IBC 721.6.2 " FIRE BARRIER PER IBC 722.6.2: FIRE BARRIER PER IBC 722.6.2:
/2" SHEETROCK 2x6 STUD WALL, 16" O.C,, 2X6 STUD WALL, 16" 0.C,, 2X6 STUD WALL, 16" O.C,, 2X6 STUD WALL, 16" O.C,,
VAPOR BARRIER 5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE 5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE 5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK, 5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK,
. 256 STUDS @ 16" .. 1/2" RC CHANNEL AT 16" O.C. 1/2" RC CHANNEL AT 16" O.C. SOUND BATT INSULATION SOUND BATT INSULATION
i R-19 BATT INSULATION HORIZONTALLY HORIZONTALLY STC 58 STC 58
i 7/16" 0SB SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES, SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES,
i 'R & WATER BARRIER R-19 BATT INSULATION R-19 BATT INSULATION
| DRAINAGE MATT
i STONE VENEER GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE
i TREATED PLATE W/ ANCHOR BOLTS 2x6 TREATED PLATES 2x6 TREATED PLATES
1 4" CONC SLAB W/ FIBERMESH REINFORCING OVER THICKEN SLAB 7 ~N THICKEN SLAB
1 K 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER 12" GRANDULAR FILL. l \
¥ N N s S e L R P N R R NS R RN PP D LR R T S O S RN e o e v Ly T T e
| |
3" (R-15) RIGID INSULATION I I
12-10 3/4" 42 1/4" 12511 1/2" 13'9 1/4" 2x6 WALL
= 6 x4  CONC FROST WALL W, 7 7 \ / /
S (1) #4 REBAR AT TOP 2x6 TREATED PLATES 0
S ~ — W/ 3/16"x3 1/2" TITEN SCREWS
24" 0.C. STAGGERED INTO Z
' ﬁ ALTERNATE ( FOOTING O
- v —
E 1 WALL SECTION / GARAGE FLOOR SLAB G
i — 1/2" = 1-0" f EXISTING FOOTIN L
2T, L FOOTING —
A \,;v;?: (D
_ = D . SN .
o~ ~ \ _ < / A\VARR . _l
_ S
v\bbkz‘ v - : A \\b\ B VAN 1
% © - = AR > . C - - <
> - %
N
. > £ a9 /v
- er v Ly e
- - =K C-23-23
< N ‘

ALTERNATE GARAGE FOOTING

1 1/ (L 1|_0||
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ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT
5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703

715.828.8330

RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

DRAFT STOPPING:
e ~_ 1/2" SHEETROCK. _\u
N ~ N
—
|
I |_4 n ><
(o] 2 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 0 20 20 M 0 0 0 2 0 M 0 0 O O U M U O O D L M 2 O 0 O 3 M M O 0 O M M M O 0 O M M M O 0 O M M M O O L M M M O 0 D M M M O O L M M M O 3 L M M M L L B SYAYAYAY4 | aYAYAY: T
D A T AT TN &1 AVAVATAYS ( A9V 3
N W NN AN AN AN A AN AN A AN AN NN ) b | 22
DK B o o i T o i e e o i i R o R i R R R R R o o R i R R S g e o g R R R o g R o o % % e g o B !\/\/\/\/ AYAYAY/ 0 D §
i Z R60 BLOWN INSULATION _ g -
~ ‘ 1
/|
NOYaYAVYaY(| 'AVeYaYaVaY| 'AYaVaVeYS O O
PIAATOTY IpTaNavataY| TaTatet | o T
EYAYAY YA | YAYAYAYAY ) YAYAYATY COMMON WALL 1 HOUR RATED D O
PER IBC 721.6.2: I a
2X6 STUD WALL, 16" 0.C,, D =)
5/8" TYPE ‘X' FIRECODE — o/ O
R60 BLOWN INSULATION SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES, U
SOUND BATT INSULATION T
WALL 1 HOUR RATED PER IBC
721.6.2: \ <C
2X6 STUD WALL, 16" O.C., . -1
5/8" TYPE ‘X' FIRECODE N O
SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES, o
. SOUND BATT INSULATION = 1}
© (&)
h 8
3 O
"l
1111 |
S T B SR A R T Y R R60 BLOWN INSULATION
N SRR & RO OSSN SRS LI SRRSO S by i D SN S HEADER
- -y N—m \ ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
3" (R-15) RIGID INSULATION N 3"(R-15) RIGID SHEETROCK BETWEEN FLOOR
5 INSULATION TRUSSES
- 6"x4' CONC FROST WALL L
N - 6"x4' CONC
< X GARAGE WALL 1 HOUR RATED ——|
L FROST WALL
EXTERIOR GARAGE ENDWALL: PER IBC 721.6.2:
.- 1/2" SHEETROCK 2x6 STUD WALL, 16" O.C.,
VAPOR BARRIER 5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE
- ) 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. SHEETROCK BOTH SIDES,
R o~ " N3 R-19 BATT INSULATION SOUND BATT INSULATION
N M i3 = EERE ~ "
DT, FOOTING 2, - FooTing - 7/16" OSB
R R R AIR & WATER BARRIER
DRAINAGE MATT (D
STONE VENEER =
100" TREATED O
PLATE \:
SLOPE 3" TO GARAGE GRADE O
BOND BREAKER
DOOR © BEAM ‘(Jf_l)
- - = SRR = SIS ooy - S R > TV g b v s vy s L, TLT T s e ey :‘l
v s e ’>\-§]-“/v > sy 17 R R VQVDTdevP</w,\ bi‘dvb‘><"7>/> A SR SR AP AN — A S LA R <
) INSUL., 4'x3"
Ry STYROFOAM R-15
™M
c-23-23
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GROUND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

3/32" = 1-0"

f u 2 ,
~N 5 g
[
orgl}
ROOF WH
= BELOW
<t
B r T 1
I PTAC PTAC PTAC PTAC I
. . . =5 [[e- . —
+ |z | I I I Q = UNIT #7
< fri UNIT #12 | | 51|y UNIT £7
~ 1 HQR FIRE RIAI'IEEIDSI\I—;IETAL SELF I % 1 HOUR FIRE RA AL SELF % I 1 HOUR FIRE RATED METALIELF
CLEPSING ATTIC ACCESS PANEL I I CLOSING ATTICVAIEESS\PANEL I CLOSING ATTIC ACCESS PANEL
R PROVIDE 20x30 ACCESS S OR PROVIDE 20x30 ACCES
N DOOR IN DRAFTSTOPPING J L DOOR IN DRAFTSTOPPING
I T T T e ———= + —————————— # [— 3 — 3 3 ~
‘ r 2 L
I = == WH WH —— I S @
R ma | ow
io o L -_— . J L L J Y |
R4 ‘ 5 | O | = | = :
_ L Io 4 ]O O[ (@] L W
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A N |
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_ o | | i
: B Al f =il I [ 1 2
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—~ 1 ow | | ma r
L I —— WH WH —— I ® S
R _____L.====|. _____ 1 [=————= .|====J_______ |_I
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|
S
I UNIT #2 | | UNIT #5 I
© 8 UNIT #1 | 1192 SF | | 1192 SF | UNIT #6
z = 3 1154 SF 1154 SF
2| {FE ! ! ! ! = e
- c 9 I
S SENERARRAREAN - vy RRARRRARNARES
N
WH _ _ WH I
| - = [
O >< O
_ N A
oL L 25-10" N 455" 455" S L 25-10"
1 HOUR " 7 |
FIRE
PARTITIONS 146-6"
2 3/32" — 1 I_OII
914"
: H)
- N
! - o " =D| "] o
UTILITY c
[T = [TTTTTT
N—— AR AE
: l\ I }- PTAC e 1 PTAC PTAC
= 2 2
é © | 1 L |
™ | 1 L |
~ 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER I IO il e I 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER
/ THIS WALL ONLY | TYPE B il TYPE B | THIS WALL ONLY _\
: — WH WH :
. — Ma Dw —
s
™M
~ 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER N Ob I]:I JO O[ I:II O 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER
/ THIS WALL ONLY AE 2 (o} U i ] |i AFE THIS WALL ONLY _\
. A — @) PSS = O —
o
%)
0 — N N —
AE < N[N | BaS 1O r AE
- " |
= 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER — bDw | I ma —_ 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER
/ THIS WALL ONLY — == L WH WH - THIS WALL ONLY _\
_ S -
Al — r —————————————— — e — 1 r — e s e e e e e e e e e e S e e e e 1 —
| S 11 |
| UNIT #3 | 1l UNIT #4 |
W I 1192 SF 1 1792 SF |
S ™ TYPE '8’ 1 h TYPE '8’
é 2 | |
N AF AE
LU . LT
d b I I ul I
S ~
N N
— e—— — | S—
' A 25-10" 455" 455" 25-10"
1 Houk 0 ,Ilf 7 2 /||'
FIRE
PARTITIONS 146-6"

3-101/2"

4-8 1/2"

3"6"

LIFE SAFETY:

e mm  m——  === | HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION

10-1 1/2"

(ALL FLOORS AND CEILINGS 1 HR
FIRE RATED)

== PATH OF EXIT TRAVEL

(MAXIMUM 125"

@ EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

SMOKE DETECTORS
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

NOTES:

1) OCCUPANCY R-2, CONSTRUCTION
TYPE VB

2) EXIT SIGN AND LIGHTING ALONG
WITH FIRE ALARMS ARE NOT
REQUIRED.

3) PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS AS PER MBC CODES

TRUSS HEADER

y 10-10 1/8" OPENING

|

HEADER i

) ‘
|
=

Il_on

1

2 LAYERS 5/8" 'FIRECODE'

SHEETROCK. 1/2" RC AT 12" O.C.

HR. RATED PER IBC 721.6.2
WITH FULL SOUND BATT
INSULATION

RATED (PER IBC 721.6.2):

STAIR SIDE WALLS 1 HR FIRE /

6-8" MIN

N,

h><]

"'
| ><

T

A

4

/133 A 2

=

2x6 STUD WALL, 16" 0.C,, 2x TREADS
5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE Ix RISERS
HEETROCK BOTH SIDES, SOUND 2x12 STAIR STRINGERS
BATT INSULATION @ 14"+ 0.C.
4'-10 1/4" 12.6" gl 374"

I15T. @10.0" (10" MIN.)

25-10"

STAIR SECTION

3

1/2|| — 1|_0||

ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT
5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703
715.828.8330
RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

OSCEOLA HEIGHTS - | 2 PLEX - LOT 2
RIDGE ROAD
OSCEOLA, W

STAIR SECTION & LIFE SAFETY PLANS
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T-I\

SHEAR WALL A: STRUCTURAL MEMBER SCHEDULE

7/16" OSB SHEATHING W/ 8D NAILS 6" O.C. ALL SUPPORTS. B-1  (2) PLY 2x12 SPF #2 3 0
SECOND FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO RIM USE 16d NAILS AT 12" O.C. H-1  (3) PLY 2x10 SPF #2, (2) STUD BEARING =5
1ST FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO FND USE 1/2" @ A. BOLTS AT 4-0" O.C. H-2  (2) PLY 2X10 SPF #2, (2) STUD BEARING TS0
T-1 USE SIMPSON HTT4 ANCHOR W/ (18) 16D NAILS TO DBL STUDS AND 5/8" THREADED ROD H-3 (3) PLY 1 3/4"x9 1/4" LVL 1.8E, (2) STUD BEARING UK Z
INTO FND WALL. SEE 2/54 C-1  6x6 SYP #2 TREATED E: A D

T-2 USE SIMPSON MSTC40 STRAP WITH (18) 16D NAILS EACH END. SEE DETAIL 3/54 C-2  (2) PLY 2x6 SPF #2 Z 8 o) §

O

SHEAR WALL B: TIE DOWNS: % Cz) D

7/16" OSB SHEATHING W/ 8D NAILS 6" O.C. ALL SUPPORTS. T-1 USE SIMPSON HTT4 ANCHOR W/ (18) 16D NAILS TO DBL STUDS AND 5/8" = % 3 >

2ND FLOOR USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK WITH 6d WALL BOARD NAILS 7" O.C. THREADED ROD INTO FND WALL. SEE 2/54 CHHEK
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STRUCTURAL MEMBER SCHEDULE
B-1  (2) PLY 2x12 SPF #2

SHEAR WALL A:

SHEAR WALL A

=
o
7/16" 0SB SHEATHING W/ 8D NAILS 6" O.C. ALL SUPPORTS. H-1 (3) PLY 2x10 SPF #2. (2) STUD BEARING 5 S S
SECOND FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO RIM USE 16d NAILS AT 12" O.C. H-2  (2) PLY 2X10 SPF #2. (3) STUD BEARING % RIS
1ST FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO FND USE 1/2" @ A. BOLTS AT 40" O.C. " H-3  (3)PLY 1 3/4°9 174" LVL 1.8E. (2) STUD BEARING 32z 3
T-1 USE SIMPSON HTT4 ANCHOR W/ (18) 16D NAILS TO DBL STUDS AND 5/8" THREADED ROD C-1 6x6 SYP #2 TREATED 205 2
INTO FND WALL. SEE 2/54 C.2  (2) PLY 2x6 SPF #2 8 £22
T-2 USE SIMPSON MSTC40 STRAP WITH (18) 16D NAILS EACH END. SEE DETAIL 3/54 §808Y
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7/16" OSB SHEATHING W/ 8D NAILS 6" O.C. ALL SUPPORTS. THREADED ROD INTO FND WALL. SEF 2/54 CEHRE
2ND FLOOR USE 5/8" TYPE X' SHEETROCK WITH 6d WALL BOARD NAILS 7" O.C. T-2 USE SIMPSON MSTC40 STRAP WITH (10) 16d NAILS EACH END. SEE DETAIL CEET T
2ND FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR TRUSS OR RIM JOIST USE 16d NAILS 12" O.C. 3/54 Ao Y
T-2 USE SIMPSON MSTC40 STRAP WITH (18) 16d NAILS EACH END. SEE DETAIL 3/54 2320 <
1ST FLOOR USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' SHEETROCK WITH WALL BOARD NAILS 7" O.C. 0 PSF Hiop A
1ST FLOOR BOTTOM PLATE TO FND USE 1/2" @ A. BOLTS OR 1/2"x5" TITAN HD SCREW N 0 5 ¥
ANCHORS AT 4-0" O.C. ~
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FLOOR TIES
MSTC40 W/ (10) 16d
NAILS EACH END

\

2

3

STRAP DETAIL

3/4|| — 1|_0||

DOUBLE STUDS

SIMPSON LTT4 ANCHOR
W/ (18) 16D NAILS TO DBL
STUDS AND 5/8"
THREADED ROD EPOXY
INTO FND WALL.

TREATED SOLE PLATE

FND WALL

16d NAILS 12"
0.C.

LAP 4-0"
SHEATHING
ACROSS DEPTH
OF FLOOR

(TYP AROUND
PERIMETER)

ALL SHEATHING
TO HAVE 8D
NAILS AT 4" O.C.
ALL SUPPORTS AT
ENDWALLS AND
6"0.C. AT
SIDEWALLS

START WITH 3-0"
7/16" OSB
SHEATHING
HORIZONTAL

5/8" A. BOLTS AT
32"0.C. AT
ENDWALLS AND
48" O.C. AT
SIDEWALLS
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES:

5!_9n

4 DECK DETAIL

1/2|| — 1|_0||

1.

6.

10.

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL APPLY TO ALL CONTRACTORS & SUPPLIERS
INVOLVED IN EXECUTION OF THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE NOTES ARE TO BE
INCLUDED WITH ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, BULLETINS, AND PROJECT SUPPLEMENTS AS
THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
- PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

- GOVERNING STATE, LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL CODES, 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
- AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM)
- OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH (OSHA)

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION:

- AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI)

MASONRY CONSTRUCTION:

- AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI)

- THE MASONRY SOCIETY (TMS)

- STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INSTITUTE (SEI)

- INTERNATIONAL MASONRY INSTITUTE (IMI)

STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL WORK:

- AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC)

- AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)

- SOCIETY FOR PROTECTIVE COATINGS (SSPC)

STEEL JOISTS, STEEL DECK AND ACCESSORIES:

- STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE (SJ1)

- STEEL DECK INSTITUTE (SDI)

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING:

- AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE (AISI)

CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH ALL OF THE ITEMS ABOVE. ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER
OBSERVATIONS/INVESTIGATIONS WILL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ABOVE.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SECTIONS OR NOTES CALLED OUT ON PLAN SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR LOCATIONS ON THE
BUILDING U.N.O..

DESIGN DATA:
DEAD LOADS:
ROOF DEAD LOAD. ... 17 PSF
FLOOR DEAD LOAD. ... 15 PSF
ROOF LIVE LOADS:
GROUND SNOW LOAD (PG).....caaeaeeee e 50 PSF
EXPOSURE FACTOR (CE)....eeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR (€.t eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeet et eeeeees 1.1
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IS).ccneeeeeeeeee et 1.0
TYPICAL ROOF DESIGN LOAD (PF).....coeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 38.5 PSF
FLOOR / MEZZANINE LIVE LOADS:
0 N 40 PSF
INTERIOR PARTITIONS. ... 15 PSF
ST AR e et 40 PSF
WIND LOADS:
BASIC WIND SPEED (3-SECOND GUST ). eeeeee et 115 MPH
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IW)...eeeeeeee ettt 1.0
BUILDING CLASSIFICATION. ... e CATEGORY I
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY ...t B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCPI)..c..ccueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee . 2018
SEISMIC LOADS:
SEISMIC USE GROURP........coneeeeeee et GROUP |
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY ... e B
S1=3.1%
$55=6.2%
R L O R D (ASSUMED)

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM:
LIGHT FRAME WALLS W/ SHEAR PANELS

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR......ccmeieeeeeeeeee e R=2
DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR.......eeeiieiceeieeeeeee D=2
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM & BUILDING HEIGHT LIMITATIONS........ NL
BASE SHEAR (CS = 0.070).cc.u ettt 0.070 WKIPS
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE:

EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE ANALYSIS PER IBC 1617.4

DESIGN CRITERIA

SOIL DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE..........ooeeeeeeee e 3,000 PSF
CONCRETE: (NORMAL WEIGHT U.N.O.)
CONVENTIONAL COLUMN & WALL FOOTINGS, SIDEWALKS.................. F'C = 3,000 PSI
SLAB ON GRADE, ELEVATED SLABS, WALLS, GRADE BEAMS............ F'C = 4,000 PSI
MASONRY: (NORMAL WEIGHT U.N.O.)
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS - ASTM C-90.....ccomiiiiiiiiiiiieeee F'M = 1,500 PSI
MORTAR - ASTM C270 TYPES..... e 1,800 PSI
GROUT, BLOCK CORE FILL......cneeeeaeeeee e 2,000 PSI

EXECUTION: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS BETWEEN
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIANCE THAT WILL AFFECT THE BUILDING'S STRUCTURE BEFORE
CONTRACTOR BEGINS WORK. ALL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGES SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH
MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL PROFILES, HEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS
AT PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF ANY MATERIAL AND INFORM THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL,
OR MECHANICAL ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR FRAMING INTERFERENCES.

SHOP DRAWINGS: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW & STAMP SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTAL
TO ENGINEER. FABRICATION SHALL NOT PROCEED PRIOR TO APPROVAL. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL
CONTAIN THE ORIGINAL ISSUANCE DATE OF THE COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, ALONG WITH
ANY ADDENDA, REVISIONS, BULLETINS, OR SUPPLEMENTS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENGINEER FOR THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

SOIL BEARING TEST

CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

STRUCTURAL MASONRY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH REPORTS

REINFORCING STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL

STEEL JOISTS AND GIRDERS

STEEL DECKING

METAL FABRICATIONS

COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING

PRECAST CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION LOADS ARE TYPICALLY ANTICIPATED TO BE 25 PSF. AT NO TIME SHALL CONSTRUCTION
LOADS EXCEED DESIGN LOADS LISTED IN DESIGN DATA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT LOADS PRIOR TO USE ON ANY STRUCTURAL COMPONENT OF THE
BUILDING. CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE AT 75 % OF ITS DESIGN STRENGTH (7 DAY CURE TIME MINIMUM)
BEFORE SUPPORTING ANY EQUIPMENT.

CONNECTIONS FOR SUPPORT OF ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING ITEMS TO
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS. HANG ALL EQUIPMENT FROM
JOIST TOP CHORD. HANG ALL PIPING LARGER THAN 2" DIA. FROM JOIST TOP CHORD AND ALL

PRIMARY PIPING GREATER THAN 6" FROM TWO JOISTS (FROM TOP CHORDS). ALL SECONDARY PIPING,
DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL AND CEILINGS MAY BE HUNG FROM JOIST BOTTOM CHORD.

ROBERT D. JOHNSON ARCHITECT
5201 STONEWOOD DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703
715.828.8330
RDJARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

OSCEOLA HEIGHTS - | 2 PLEX - LOT 2
RIDGE ROAD
OSCEOLA, W

STRUCTURAL SECTIONS

6-23-23
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To: Planning Commission
From: Devin Swanberg
RE: Recreation Plan

Date: August 31, 2023

The village is currently working with MSA to get a quote to do a recreation plan for our
village parks. In order to be considered for any DNR grants a recreation plan must be
completed. This plan will take into account village board, planning commission, other
boards and public input. The recreation plan will layout future for our parks including
Oakey. While we are in the early stages of the process, | want to bring the commission
up to date of what plans we have the future Osceola and how we are moving forward. |
will answer any questions you have on this topic and can be reached at
Administrator@vil.osceola.wi.us



mailto:Administrator@vil.osceola.wi.us

To: Planning Commission
From: Devin Swanberg

RE:  Fair Building

Date: August 31, 2023

Commission members, in the last meeting we discussed the location of the fair building
and where the future location of the building should be. The following pages are
attachments that include a drawing with location with the building moved and what a
future layout might look like. Currently where the building is it does not conform with
setbacks, and we would have to look at moving the building site to conform with the
proper setbacks. The other attachments are drawings from 2016 with the building and
layout in the current area and the lease that was passed in 2000. There will be more
information at the meeting to discuss these attachments are to give background
information. Please feel free to call or email me at administrator@vil.osceola.wi.us
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OSCEOLA

Memo

To: Plan Commission Members
From: Joel B. West, Village Administrator
CC: File

Date: August 3, 2018

Re: Fair Board Building — Oakey Park

Scott Tinney from the Osceola Fair Board requested to be on the agenda to discuss
the Fair Building. | have attached the latest concept plan for Oakey Park to facilitate
the discussion.
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FAIRGROUND LEASE
VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA
AND
OSCEOLA COMMUNITY FAIR CORPORATION

WHEREAS, annually a community fair is held in Oakey Park in the Village of Osceola,
operated by Osceola Community Fair Corporation (hereinafter "Community Fair"); and

WHEREAS, the Village of Osceola (hereinafter the "Village") owns Oakey Park and
has, on a long standing, informal basis, made the park and its facilities available to
Community Fair for the holding: of the annual fair; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that certain components of the working relationship
between the Village and Community Fair be formalized so that each party has an
understanding of the rights and responsibilities of one another; and

WHEREAS. the annual fair is of benefit to the citizens of the Village and it is desired that
the relationship continued into the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT:

1.

Description of Real Estate Subject to Agreement. This Agreement shall

apply with respect to the hereinafter described portions of Oakey Park, a public
park owned and operated by the Village:

A.

Description of Park. A portion of Section 27, Township 33 North, Range 19
West, Polk County, Wisconsin, more fully described as follows: The Plat of
the Village of Osceola, Osceola Outlot Plat, Outlet 55

Said real estate is further described as being located to the north of 4th
Avenue, east of Chieftain Street, south of 7th Avenue and west of Summit
Street in the Village. ' '

Description of Portion of Park Subject to Agreement. All that portion of the
above description of Oakey Park, including all of the park to the north of
Mount Hope Cemetery, otherwise known as Outlot 61 of the Osceola Outlot
Plat, together with that portion of the park to the west and northwest of said
cemetery, lying north of a line described generally as being the southern
boundary of the baseball field in the park, which is located to the west and
north of the cemetery, together with that portion of Outlot 55 to the west of
the baseball field.

A map of the park is attached as Exhibit "A", generally setting forth the
description in B., above.




2. Annual Term of Lease. This lease shall be for a period of eight (8) days per
each calendar year. It shall extend annually from 12:00 AM on the Tuesday next
following the first Monday in September, or Labor Day Holiday, until and through
12:00 PM on the following Tuesday. For the calendar year 2000, the term of the
lease shall be for the days of September 5, 2000 to and through September 12,
2000.

3. Purpose of Agreement/Exclusivity of Use Extended. During the annual
term of this lease, Community Fair shall have exclusive rights to use that portion of
the park described in #1, above. Said right of use is afforded to facilitate the
operation by the Community Fair of the annual Osceola Fair, together with all uses
reasonably related to the fair operation. The Community Fair shall engage in no
other or further uses of the described property without the express, written consent
of the Village, which privilege may be withheld by the Village with or without cause
or justification. Said privilege of use shall extend to the Exhibition building on the
park grounds, the concession stand, the rest rooms and the grandstand as well as
to the grounds of the park included in the description.

4. Responsibility for Operation of Annual Fair. The Community Fair shall
be solely responsible for the operation of the annual fair. The Village shall have no
right to manage or control, nor shall Community Fair expect that the Village shall
exert managerial authority over the fair.

5. Indemnification. Community Fair shall indemnify and hold the Village
harmless from any and all personal injuries or property damage which occur, no
matter whether during or outside of the annual weekly term of the Agreement for fair
purposes or in relationship to the off season use of the Exhibition Hall for cold
storage purposes and whose proximate cause is or was the operation of the annual
fair or use of the designated areas of the park during such periods of time as when
it was under the authority of Community Fair. To this extent, Community Fair shall
hold the Village, its officers, employees and agents harmless from any and all
liability exposure and damages related thereto. In the event that the Village
receives a notice of claim or is sued, it shall notify Community Fair of the same as
soon as is reasonably practicable.

6. Off Season Storage Use of Exhibition Hall. Community Fair shall also be
granted the authority to lease out all or any portion of the Exhibition Hall for the
storage of motor vehicles, boats and other personal property belonging to third
parties. Said use of the Exhibition Hall may be made of this Hall for the entire year
outside of the time of operation of the Osceola Fair. Community Fair shall be free
to charge rent as and for extending said storage privilege to third parties and the
- Village expressly declines the right to participate in any rental income received for
such storage of personal property. To this extent, Community Fair is granted a
leasehold in this specified portion of the real estate described in #1 B., above and
has permission to sublet portions thereof for the limited purpose of cold storage of
motor vehicles, boats and other personal property.




7. Insurance Coverage. On an annual basis at least six (6) months prior to the
annual fair, the Village shall consult with its insurance agent to ascertain minimum
amounts of liability coverage which shall be carried by the Community Fair to
adequately cover liability exposure associated with the operation of the annual fair.
Said amounts and types of coverage shall be communicated to the Community Fair,
which shall, in a certificate or certificates of coverage, represent to the Village prior
to the opening day of the fair annually, that it has procured and will maintain in full
force and effect, such coverage for the duration of Community Fair's use and
occupation of the described real estate. The Village shall be named as a co-insured
and the insurer shall agree not to withdraw coverage without providing at least
seven (7) days' written notice to the Village, In addition, the Village agrees that it
shall continue, during the period of each annual extension of this agreement, to
carry underlying structural damage coverage for the buildings and premises liability
coverage for the grounds on which the annual fair is to be held. In addition,
Community Fair agrees that it shall carry liability coverage pertaining to its
subletting of storage space in the Exhibition Hall as is allowed under # 6., above in
such amounts as are annually agreed upon by the Village. Said approval by the
Village shall be based upon the recommendations of its insurance agent and shall
be communicated to Community Fair at least two (2) months prior to the
commencement of storage activities annually.

8. Revenues from Fair. All revenues derived from the annual fair shall be the
property of Community Fair. The Village hereby specifically disclaims any right or
entitlement to all or any portion of the same.

9. No Warranties Provided to Community Fair. Community Fair
acknowledges that the Village is extending to it no warranties or fitness for purpose
nor any other kind of warranty, express or implied, as to the grounds subject to this
agreement or with respect to the buildings located on the leasehold.

10.  Rent. The Village shall not charge any cash rent to the Community Fair as
and for its use of all or any part of the described premises, whether for the annual
fair or for the use of the Exhibition Hall for storage purposes, It shall be considered
by the Village that the economic activity generated by and the good will flowing to
the community as a result of these activities shall be sufficient consideration to
support and sustain this Agreement.

11.  Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement, not to be confused with the
annual term of Lease set forth in # 2, above, shall be for a period commencing with
January 1, 2000 and extending to and through September 15, 2002. The Village
reserves the right to terminate this agreement at any time, without notice at one of
the following two times during each annual period of this agreement: (1) September
16TH; or (2) At the conclusion of the then current off season storage use of the
Exhibition Hall.




12. Defaults. In the event that the Community Fair shall default in the
performance commanded of it under the terms of this agreement, the Village may
terminate the remaining term of this agreement upon thirty (30) days' written notice,
whether with or without cause. The sole exception to this shall be that no such
termination shall occur during the annual fair unless the default is so egregious as
to subject the Village to exposure to monetary damages notwithstanding the
indemnification and insurance provisions set forth above.

13. Miscellaneous Terms and Conditions.

A Notices. Notices required or deemed advisable under the terms and
conditions of this Agreement shall be delivered in person or sent by United
States mail to the following representatives of the parties hereto:

1. To the Village: Village Administrator
PO Box 217
Osceola, WI 54020

2. To Community Fair Community Fair
PO Box 681
Osceola, WI 54020

B. Parking. The Community Fair understands that the Village is under no
obligation to provide it with adequate parking as and for the annual fair. To
this extent, vendors and patrons alike shall be required to find parking in the
vicinity of the fair subject to compliance with Village parking regulations.

C. Ordinary Maintenance. During the term of the annual fair, for the buildings
and grounds, generally, and during the off season use of the Exhibition Hall
for storage purposes, Community Fair shall be responsible for and shall
engage then or after the end of the term in question in ordinary maintenance
of the grounds and buildings subject to this agreement. Except for the
Exhibition Hall, for which the Community Fair shall be exclusively
responsible, major repairs, being defined as the replacement of or
strengthening of structural supports, roof repairs or the replacement of walls
or foundations, doors and windows not damaged due to the neglect of
Community Fair or one of its users of the premises, shall be the
responsibility of the Village. At the end of each annual fair and at the end of
each off season storage season, Community Fair shall take reasonable
steps to restore the grounds and buildings to their condition immediately
preceding said period of use by Community Fair.

D. Access During Other Times of the Year. Community Fair, its agents and
employees shall be granted the right, upon prior notice, during the year but
outside of either the week of the fair or the off season use of the Exhibition
Hall for storage purposes, to have access to the park and its buildings for




purposes of maintenance and other activities reasonably related to its use
of the park and its facilities pursuant to this agreement. Such access shall
not unreasonably interfere with the public's use of those facilities, however.

E. Area of Park Open to Public During Fair Week. That portion of Oakey Park
not included in the description of the area to be used for the fair, as
described in # 1. B., shall remain open to public use during the annual fair,
subject to the control of the Village. Community Fair shall have no right to
exercise control over or restrict usage of that portion of the park.

Dated this day of April ,2000.

VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA OSCEOLA COMMUNITY FAIR CORPORATION

e o [ D

By,
Charles@sen, President Title: 0, p’ DQ,{)VV\?.S M\QL’/J‘L
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